# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### FIFTH LEGISLATURE

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1825.

FUBILISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH OF JUNE, 1920;

Portland:

FRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH......PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

### CONTENTS.

Unar	O	cage.
$284^{\circ}$	An Act establishing an additional term of the Supreme Judicial Court	
	and Court of Common Pleas, for the county of Oxford, and for other	
	purposes,	1021
	An Act in further addition to an act concerning foreign attachment,	1022
	An Act relating to the duties on Commissions,	ib.
	An Act in addition to "an Act concerning Registers of Deeds,"	1023
288	An Act to exempt from taxation Manufacturing Companies of Cotton,	ib.
000	Wool, Iron and Steel for limited times,	10.
289	An Act in addition to "an Act directing the time and manner of appointing county Treasurers, and for other purposes,"	1024
maa		1025
	An Additional act concerning plates for printing Bank Notes, An Act respecting the Inspection of Beef,	ib.
	An additional Act for regulating Ferries,	1026
	An Act additional to "an Act to prevent fraud in Firewood, Bark, or Coal	
200	exposed to sale,"	, 1027
094	An Act to establish a Municipal Court in the town of Portland,	1028
	An Act additional to "an Act to secure to owners their property in Logs,	20.30
200	Masts, Spars and other timber in certain cases," and to "an Act in	
	addition to an Act to secure to owners their property in Logs, Masts,	
	Spars and other timber in certain cases,"	1029
296	An Act in addition to an Act entitled " an Act concerning parishes,"	1031
297	An Act in addition to the several Acts now in force, respecting Work-	
	Houses and Houses of Correction, and for suppressing and punishing	
	Rogues, Vagabonds, Common Beggars, and other idle or disorderly	
	persons,	1032
298	An Act additional to "an Act for the better securing and rendering more	
	effectual grants and donations to pious and charitable purposes,"	1035
299	An Act to repeal certain provisions of an additional Act respecting the	
	Inspection of Beef, Pork, Butter and Lard, and for other purposes,	1037
	An Act in addition to the several Acts now in force respecting Highways,	
301	An Act authorizing the Governor and Council to settle accounts with	
	Indian Agents, and for other purposes,	1039
302	An Act to change the time of holding the Supreme Judicial Court in the	1040
000	county of Cumberland,	1040
505	An Act in addition to "an Act providing for payment of costs in criminal prosecutions,"	ib.
ana	An Act additional to "an Act to establish a Municipal Court in the town	10.
304	of Portland,"	1042
905	• An Act additional to "an Act to regulate the manufacture and inspec-	
900	tion of Stone Lime and Lime Casks,"	ib.
206	An Act to repeal "an Act to establish Courts of Sessions," and for es-	10,
200	tablishing Courts of Sessions,	1044

#### CONTENTS.

ť	tha	p.	Page.
3	07	An Act additional to "an Act for the limitation of actions real and per-	Ŭ
		sonal, and of writs of error,"	1048
3	80	An additional Act respecting the admission of Attornies,	1049
3	9	An Act in addition to "an Act establishing and regulating the fees of	
		the several officers and other persons therein mentioned,"	ib.
		An Act additional to "an Act prescribing the mode of taking depositions,"	1050
		An Act in addition to an Act to provide for the education of youth,	1051
		An Act in addition to an Act to prevent and punish trespasses,	1053
3	13	An Act authorizing the town of Portland to assess a tax on the owners	
		of dogs,	1054
3	14	An Act providing for the distribution of copies of the Constitution of	
		this State, and of the United States, to be used in Schools,	1055
3	15	An Act to prevent frauds in the business of Banks, and of public offices	
		and trusts,	1056
9	116	An Act additional to "an Act to promote the sale and settlement of	
		Public Lands,"	1058
S	317	An Act in addition to an Act, entitled "an Act respecting Pounds, and	
		impounding Beasts going at large, or damage feasant,"	1059
ç	318	An Act in addition to "an Act to secure rent to lessors of house lots	
		and mill privileges, and for other purposes,"	1060
C	319	An Act in addition to the several acts now in force, to organize, gov-	
		ern and discipline the Militia of this State,	ib,